

No. 17-333

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN, JEREMIAH  
DEWOLF, CHARLES W. EYLER, JR., KAT O'CONNOR,  
ALONNIE L. ROPP, and SHARON STRINE,

*Appellants,*

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, STATE ADMINISTRATOR OF  
ELECTIONS, and DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., CHAIRMAN,  
MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Maryland**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMON CAUSE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

GREGORY L. DISKANT  
JONAH M. KNOBLER  
PETER A. NELSON  
ELENA STEIGER REICH  
PATTERSON BELKNAP  
WEBB & TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
gldiskant@pbwt.com  
(212) 336-2000

EMMET J. BONDURANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN W. THORPE  
BONDURANT, MIXSON  
& ELMORE, LLP  
3900 One Atlantic Center  
1201 W. Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
bondurant@bmelaw.com  
(404) 881-4100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Common Cause*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> : The District Court’s Factual Findings .....	3
The Partisan Gerrymander of Maryland’s Sixth Congressional District.....	8
The Ruling of the Lower Court.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The Democratic Gerrymander of the Sixth District Violated the First Amendment ....	19
A. The gerrymander was content-based and viewpoint-discriminatory .....	21
B. Intentional vote dilution is a “manage- able standard” for identifying the bur- den on Appellants’ First Amendment rights .....	24
C. The State failed to prove that the bur- den on Appellants’ First Amendment rights was justified by a compelling state interest .....	26
II. The District Court Erred in Holding That Appellants Had Failed to Prove That the Gerrymander Burdened Their First Amendment Rights.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The district court erred in holding that the First Amendment permits a “ <i>de minimis</i> ” amount of intentional vote dilution .....	27
B. The district court erred in holding that intentional dilution of Appellants’ votes is not an injury unless it altered the outcome of an election.....	28
C. The district court erred in placing the burden of proof on Appellants to prove the outcome of the election was not the result of other factors .....	31
III. The Democratic Gerrymander of the Sixth District was also Prohibited by Article I, § 2 and by Article I, § 4 of the Constitution .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ....	6, 21, 30
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2653 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandi v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	6
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982) .....	30
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	30
<i>Common Cause et al. v. Rucho et al.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1026, 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	16
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	26
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 U.S. ....	2, 12
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys. Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014) .....	18
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) ...	18, 24, 26, 28, 29
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	21
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Priesler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)....	18, 24, 28, 29
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	24, 29
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	24
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	21, 27
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 275 (1977) .....	15, 18, 21, 23, 31
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of A.G.C. of Am. v. City of Jack- sonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	17, 30
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	21
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	20
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989) .....	30
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens’ Ass’n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	16, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	16, 19, 24, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	21, 27
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	12, 14
<i>Turner v. Foche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970) .....	30
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	20
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	7, 16, 32
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	24
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	16, 24, 28
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	2, 7, 11, 32
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) .....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Justin Levitt, <i>Intent is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2018) .....	23
Michael S. Kang, <i>Gerrymandering and the Constitutional Norm Against Government Partisanship</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 351 (2017) .....	23
